

**AMENDMENT NO.1 TO PAVEMENT ENGINEERING PURCHASE ORDER**

This Amendment 1 ("Amendment") to the Purchase Order by and between **PAVEMENT ENGINEERING, INC.** ("Consultant") and the **CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE**, a Municipal Corporation ("City"), dated December 4, 2024 ("Purchase order," Purchase Order No. 2025112) is made and entered into this 8th day of April, 2025.

**WHEREAS**, On September 10, 2024 staff issued a request for scope and fee proposals to the five companies listed on the City's on-call list for firms that offer material testing and evaluation, to provide special inspection and testing for the 2024 Streets Repairs Project; and

**WHEREAS**, Proposals were received from two firms, ranging from \$95,195 to \$154,673; and

**WHEREAS**, the City issued a Purchase Order to the Consultant for special inspection and testing services for the 2024 Street Repairs Project ("Contract") in the amount of \$95,195; and

**WHEREAS**, additional materials testing was performed to address poor compaction results, which identified some materials that did not meet project specifications; and

**WHEREAS**, City staff increased project scope by adding two additional locations to the project; and

**WHEREAS**, the consultant submitted a revised cost proposal (Attachment 1) for an additional \$10,000 to accommodate the extra testing and added project scope; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties desire to amend PEI's Purchase Order as set forth herein.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are true, correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
2. Amend the Purchase Order to increase the total not-to-exceed amount from \$95,195 by \$10,000 for a new total not-to-exceed amount of \$105,195.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and CONSULTANT** have executed this Amendment the day and year first above written.

**CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE:**

**CONSULTANT:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**MATTHEW DOWNING, CITY MANAGER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**JOE RIRIE**  
**joer@pavementengineering.com**

**ATTEST:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**JESSICA MATSON, CITY CLERK**

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**ISAAC ROSEN, CITY ATTORNEY**

**Attachment 1  
Revised Cost Proposal**